METROPOLITAN

UTILITIES DISTRICT

SCHEDULE GIR
GAS INFRASTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT (GIR) RIDER
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 2, 2025

(Supersedes Schedule GIR effective January 2, 2024)

APPLICABILITY

This rider shall apply to and become a part of each of the District’s sales and transportation rate schedules.
The rate will be applied per meter* by customer class and rate schedule. The monthly charge will be
assessed in addition to the Service Charge component of their applicable rate schedule.

PURPOSE

The purpose of this rider is for the District to recover costs associated with the replacement of gas mains.
This rate has been weighted by the average use per customer class. On an annual basis, the weighting,
past actual cost, and projected future costs will be reviewed.

RATE - MONTHLY BILLING
The charges for the respective gas service schedules are:

e Schedule A, Residential Gas Service $4.00
e Schedule B - Commercial Gas Service $31.00
e Schedule B - Industrial Gas Service $400.00
e Schedule C, Large Volume Industrial Gas Svc $400.00

e Schedule D, Compressed Natural Gas Svc

Compression by the customer; separately metered:

— Residential Service $4.00
— Commercial Service $31.00
e Schedule 3, Interruptible Gas Service $400.00
e Schedules IT & FT, Transportation Service $400.00

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL
The minimum monthly bill will be the sum of the Service Charge and GIR Charge for each respective rate
schedule.

*Charge is applied to each active meter at the time of billing. Excludes submeter bills.

PAYMENT
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net rate. If not paid within 15 days of date of bill, unpaid
water charges are subject to a late payment charge of four (4) percent.
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